RESOLUTION # 2019-18

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LAKE CLARKE SHORES, FLORIDA, EXPRESSING APPRECIATION FOR THE GOODS, EQUIPMENT AND SERVICES RENDERED FOR THE TOWN'S 14th ANNUAL WATERWAY CLEANUP PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Town's 14th Annual Waterway Cleanup Project, in conjunction with the Keep Palm Beach County Beautiful organization, was held on Saturday, April 27, 2019, and;

WHEREAS, many friends of the Town donated goods, equipment and services to ensure that the Waterway Cleanup Project would be a complete success, and;

WHEREAS, the said friends generously served the Town by offering goods and services, including, but not limited to, the loan of two 40-yard dumpsters, plastic gloves and bags; t-shirts; banners; grabbers; food; bottled water; and the volunteers, who labored the entire Saturday morning cleaning the Town's waterways resulting in the retrieval of approximately 1500 lbs. of debris.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LAKE CLARKE SHORES, FLORIDA, as follows:

Section 1. The Town Council does hereby express its deepest appreciation and recognition for the efforts of the many donors and volunteers named herein who participated in the Town's 14th Annual Waterway Cleanup Project.

Lake Clarke Shores Town Council and Staff:

Mayor Valentin Rodriguez Vice Mayor Paul R. Shalhoub Council Member Gregory Freebold Council Member Robert M. W. Shalhoub Bill Murphy, Parks Consultant Daniel Clark, Town Manager
Mary Pinkerman, Town Clerk
Eliza Hansen, Special Projects Coordinator
Damon Gammons, Utilities Director
William Doran, III, Utilities Field Supervisor
Mery Ramirez, Community Development Specialist
Krystina Carpenter, Utilities

Lake Clarke Shores Police Department:

Chief of Police Wes Smith Officer John Connacher

Volunteers:

Lily Alexander
Dan Ambrosino
Gabriella Ambrosino
Joanne Ambrosino
Ken Barker

Louise Bing

Phillip Blumel

Brian Blumel

Brandon Brown

Duke Decter

Danielle Faivus

Max Fernandez

Fabian Fernandez

Samuel Fernandez

Ariana Fino

Nancy Freebold

Daniel Gonzalez

Jonathan Gonzalez

Celso Gonzalez

Amaris Gonzalez

Allie Hasbrouck

William Heil

Ava Hernandez

Jimmy Kastrinos

Branda Kemnitz

Jill King

Diane Lampi

Emily Lampi

Matthew Lampi

Ron Lampi

Jessica Nason

Emma Rodriguez

Joshua Rodriguez

Marti Rodriguez

Karina Salazar

Favius Scott

Peyton Seidle

Elani Skulnik

Isla Skulnik

Jeffery Skulnik

Wendy Skulnik

Dee Wade

Haley Wade

Mike Wade

Jim Walton

Ken Witt

Jacob Zuniga

Lyla Zuniga

Donations:

Waste Management – Ellen Smith, Government and Community Affairs Manager Keep Palm Beach County Beautiful, Inc. – Lourdes Ferris

<u>Section 2.</u> It is with sincere appreciation and gratitude that the Town Council does hereby salute these volunteers and donors as a true friends to the Town of Lake Clarke Shores and its residents.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LAKE CLARKE SHORES, FLORIDA, this 14th day of May, 2019.

	FOR	AGAINST
: Valentin Rodriguez, Jr., Mayor		
Paul R. Shalhoub, Vice Mayor		
VACANT , President Pro Tem		
Robert M. W. Shalhoub, Council Member		
Gregory Freebold, Council Member		
TESTED:		
Mary Pinkerman, Town Clerk		

Resolution #2019-18

Sponsored by the Town Council